

No. 22-888

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES R. RUDISILL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TIMOTHY L. MCHUGH  
ABBEY M. THORNHILL  
WILLIAM H. SMITH, III  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
1001 Haxall Point  
15th Floor  
Richmond, VA 23219

DAVID J. DEPIPPA  
DOMINION ENERGY  
SERVICES INC.  
Riverside 5  
120 Tredegar Street  
Richmond, VA 23219

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SEAN T.H. DUTTON  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
CARSON A. COX  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe St.,  
Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(608) 999-1240  
misha.tseytlin@  
troutman.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory Background .....	6
1. The GI Bills Provide More Generous Benefits For Wartime Service Than Peacetime Service .....	6
2. The Post-9/11 GI Bill Retroactively Awards Wartime Benefits For An Eight-Year Period Previously Only Eligible For Montgomery Benefits.....	13
3. Sections 3322 And 3327 Allow Veterans To Turn Montgomery Benefits Into Post-9/11 Benefits .....	18
4. The VA Revises Form 22-1990, Creating The Controversy At Issue ....	23
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	31
ARGUMENT .....	37
I. Veterans Who Have A Period Of Montgomery Qualifying Service And A Separate Period Of Post-9/11 Qualifying Service Have The Right To Use Their Benefits In The Order Of Their Choice, Up To The 48-Month Benefits Cap.....	38
II. Section 3327 Does Not Require Such Veterans To Surrender All But 12 Months Of Wartime Post-9/11 Benefits To Exercise Their Right To 48 Months Of Benefits .....	42
A. The Statutory Text Does Not Require Veterans To Make A Subsection 3327(a) Election To Use Their Post-9/11 Benefits In The Order Of Their Choice.....	43
B. The Statutory Context Further Shows That Subsection 3322(d) And Section 3327 Simply Give Veterans The Option Of Turning Montgomery Benefits Into Post-9/11 Benefits .....	47
C. The Pro-Veteran Canon Resolves Any Doubt In Veterans' Favor .....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	44
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	37, 58, 59
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	37
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8
<i>Carr v. Wilkie</i> , 961 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	37, 54
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	58
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Rev. v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	37, 48
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	59
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	37

<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	52
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020).....	44
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	37
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	37, 48, 53
<i>Rudisill v. Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 167 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1948).....	59
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	50
<b>Statutes</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 1143 note.....	7
10 U.S.C. § 2141 note.....	7
10 U.S.C. § 16131.....	7, 11
10 U.S.C. § 16163 note.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 3001.....	13
38 U.S.C. § 3011.....	3, 13, 14, 17, 18, 25, 38, 39, 41, 56
38 U.S.C. § 3013.....	11, 13, 17, 49

38 U.S.C. § 3014.....	13, 49
38 U.S.C. § 3015.....	23
38 U.S.C. § 3018A.....	18
38 U.S.C. § 3018B.....	18
38 U.S.C. § 3033.....	11
38 U.S.C. § 3201.....	7
38 U.S.C. § 3231.....	11, 12, 13
38 U.S.C. § 3301 note.....	6, 14, 15, 17, 48
38 U.S.C. § 3311.....	3, 16, 17, 39, 41, 47, 49
38 U.S.C. § 3312.....	11, 17
38 U.S.C. § 3313.....	15, 16, 49
38 U.S.C. § 3315.....	15, 49
38 U.S.C. § 3316.....	15, 49, 58
38 U.S.C. § 3317.....	15, 49
38 U.S.C. § 3318.....	15, 49
38 U.S.C. § 3319.....	55, 57
38 U.S.C. § 3322.....	11, 19, 20, 40, 50, 52, 53, 55, 60
38 U.S.C. § 3327.....	3, 20, 21, 22, 23, 29, 42, 44, 45, 46, 51, 56, 57

38 U.S.C. § 3681 .....	11
38 U.S.C. § 3695 .....	3, 11, 40, 53, 60
38 U.S.C. § 4100 note .....	7
Pub. L. No. 78-346, 58 Stat. 284 (1944) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 82-550, 66 Stat. 663 (1952) .....	6, 11, 12
Pub. L. No. 89-358, 80 Stat. 12 (1966) .....	7, 11, 12, 18
Pub. L. No. 90-631, 82 Stat. 1331 (1968) .....	11
Pub. L. No. 94-502, 90 Stat. 2383 (1976) .....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
38 C.F.R. § 21.4020 .....	27
38 C.F.R. § 21.4022 .....	12, 24, 54
38 C.F.R. § 21.5022 .....	12
38 C.F.R. § 21.7042 .....	12
38 C.F.R. § 21.7143 .....	12, 24, 54
38 C.F.R. § 21.7540 .....	12
38 C.F.R. § 21.7642 .....	12, 24
38 C.F.R. § 21.9520 .....	27
38 C.F.R. § 21.9635 .....	24, 54
38 C.F.R. § 21.9640 .....	15, 49
38 C.F.R. § 21.9690 .....	24

**Other Authorities**

90 Cong. Rec. app. A1477 (1944) .....	6
CBS News, <i>Bond Denied for 2 Accused of Plotting Church Attacks</i> (Nov. 12, 2015).....	30
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Veterans' Educational Assistance Programs and Benefits: A Primer</i> (Dec. 3, 2021).....	10
Dep't of Def., Def. Travel Mgmt. Off., <i>Basic Allowance for Housing</i> .....	16
Jennie W. Wenger & Jason M. Ward, <i>The Role of Education Benefits in Supporting Veterans as They Transition to Civilian Life</i> , RAND Corp. (2022).....	8
John McChesney, <i>GI Bill's Impact Slipping in Recent Years</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio (Sept. 26, 2007) ..	8
Kenneth E. Cox, <i>The Greatest Legislation</i> , Am. Legion Mag., June 2004.....	8
Landon Shroder, <i>Domestic Terrorism Inside the FBI's Joint Terrorism Task Force in Richmond</i> , RVA Mag. (Aug. 1, 2018) .....	31
Stephanie Zimmermann, <i>Supreme Court to Hear Decorated Army Vet's Claim That VA Shortchanged His GI Bill Benefits</i> , Chi. Sun Times (June 26, 2023) .....	31

Suzanne Mettler, <i>How the GI Bill Built the Middle Class and Enhanced Democracy</i> , Scholars Strategy Network (Jan. 2012).....	8
U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>ISIS Supporter Sentenced to Prison for Firearms Offenses</i> (Feb. 12, 2018).....	31
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affs., <i>Yellow Ribbon School Search Results</i> .....	16
Univ. of S. Cal., <i>Prospective Students: Financial Aid</i> .....	15
